equity, see summaries of changes in Equity, page 18.

Number of shares
The share capital in the Parent Company is divided into 1,562,666 Class A shares and 59,276,246 Class B shares. Class A shares carry
10 votes and Class B shares carry 1 vote.

Proposed dividend
According to the administration report, the board proposes that no dividend be paid (0).

Quantity A shares B shares

In total
number of

shares

IB 01-01-2021 1,562,666 59,276,246 60,838,912

UB 31-12-2021 1,562,666 59,276,246 60,838,912

Note 23 Overdraft facility
The Group has an unutilised overdraft facility of 15,208 (25,029) thousand SEK. The overdraft facility has been utilised in the amount of
10,814 (975) thousand SEK.

Note 21 Earnings per share
Group

tSEK 2021 2020

Profit for the year attributable to the parent company’s shareholders -18,223 3,457

Average number of shares 60,838,912 60,838,912

Earnings per share -0.30 0.06

There are no potential ordinary shares, which is why the above summary refers to earnings per share before and after dilution.

Note 24 Financial liabilities
31-12-2021 31-12-2020

Group, tSEK

Financial
liabilities

Leasing
liabilities Total

Financial
liabilities

Leasing
liabilities Total

Expires within 1 year 43,619 9,544 53,163 32,413 8,041 40,454

Expires within 1-3 years 40 7,362 7,402 73 10,869 10,942

Due within 5 years 100 3,154 3,254 136 - 136

Amount 43,759 20,060 63,819 32,622 18,910 51,532

31-12-2021 31-12-2020

Parent company, tSEK

Financial
liabilities

Leasing
liabilities Total Financial

liabilities
Leasing

liabilities Total

Expires within 1 year - - - - - -

Expires within 1-3 years - - - - - -

Due within 5 years - - - - - -

Amount - - - - - -

a n n u a L  r e P O r t  6 7

Note 28 Non-cash flow accounting items
Group Parent company

tSEK 2021 2020 2021 2020

Depreciation according to plan 429 305 - -

Depreciation right of use 10,677 10,931 - -

Price changes 73 -170 - -

Provision Endowment insurance -86 - - -

Provision for taxes - - - -

Loss on sale of equipment 42